
Audit & Governance Committee 
Wednesday, 17 January 2018 

 
 

 
                              

Meeting: AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 17 JANUARY 2018 
Time: 5.00 PM 
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - CIVIC CENTRE, DONCASTER ROAD, 

SELBY, YO8 9FT 
To: Councillor M Jordan (Chair), Councillor I Reynolds (Vice-

Chair), Councillor K Arthur, Councillor J Chilvers, 
Councillor B Marshall, Councillor M McCartney and 
Councillor B Sage 

 

There will be a briefing for Councillors at 4.30pm in the Committee 
Room. 

 

Agenda 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
 
2.   Disclosures of Interest  

 
 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is available 

for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 
Councillors should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest in 
any item of business on this agenda which is not already entered in their 
Register of Interests. 
 
Councillors should leave the meeting and take no part in the consideration, 
discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 
 
Councillors should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest, 
the Councillor may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that item of 
business. 
 
If in doubt, Councillors are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer. 
 

 
3.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Audit and Governance 

Committee held on 27 September 2017. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Audit & Governance Committee 
Wednesday, 17 January 2018 

 
4.   Chair's Address to the Audit and Governance Committee  

 
 
5.   Audit Action Log (Pages 9 - 10) 

 
 To review the Audit Action Log. 

 
 
6.   Audit and Governance Work Programme (Pages 11 - 14) 

 
 To note the current Work Programme and consider any amendments. 

 
 
7.   Information Governance Annual Report 2017 (A/17/19) (Pages 15 - 28) 

 
 To consider the report from the Solicitor to the Council, which provides an update 

on information governance issues matters during 2017. 
 

 
8.   External Audit Progress Report (A/17/20) (Pages 29 - 42) 

 
 To consider the External Audit Progress Report. 

 
 
9.   Review of Risk Management Strategy (A/17/21) (Pages 43 - 62) 

 
 To receive the report from the Audit Manager (Veritau), which presents the 

reviewed Risk Management Strategy following approval by the Extended 
Leadership Team, and asks the Committee to endorse the actions of officers in 
furthering the progress of risk management. 
 

 
10.   Review of Corporate Risk Register (A/17/22) (Pages 63 - 86) 

 
 To receive the report from the Audit Manager (Veritau), which provides an update 

on movements within the Corporate Risk Register, and asks the Committee to 
note the current status of the Corporate Risk Register and the changes since the 
last update. 
 

 
11.   Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Progress Report (A/17/23) (Pages 87 - 

112) 
 

 To receive the report from the Audit Manager (Veritau) and Counter Fraud 
Manager (Veritau), which asks the Committee to note the update on progress 
made in delivering the internal audit and counter fraud work for 2017/18. 
 

 
12.   Annual Governance Statement 2016/17 - Action Plan Review (A/17/24) 

(Pages 113 - 120) 



Audit & Governance Committee 
Wednesday, 17 January 2018 

 
 To review the report from the Chief Finance Officer, which presents progress on 

the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 2016/17 Action Plan 2016/17, which 
was approved in July 2017. 
 

 
13.   Counter Fraud Framework Update (A/17/25) (Pages 121 - 162) 

 
 To receive the report from the Counter Fraud Manager (Veritau), which provides 

an update in relation to the Council’s counter fraud arrangements, and asks the 
Committee to approve the updated Counter Fraud and Corruption Strategy Action 
Plan. The Committee is also asked to comment on and note the updated Counter 
Fraud Risk Assessment. 

 
Appendix C to the report is exempt from publication by virtue of paragraph 
3 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
If Councillors wish to discuss information contained within Appendix C it 
will be necessary to pass the following resolution to exclude the Press and 
public and to then readmit the press and public following consideration of 
this item:  
 
In accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, in 
view of the nature of the business to be transacted, the meeting be not open 
to the Press and public during discussion of the following item as there will 
be disclosure of exempt information as defined in Section 100(1) of the Act 
as described in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act. 
 

14.   Any Other Business  
 

 
 

 
 

Gillian Marshall, Solicitor to the Council 
 

Dates of next meetings (5.00pm) 
Wednesday, 18 April 2018 

 
Enquiries relating to this agenda, please contact Alice Courtney on 01757 292176 or 
acourtney@selby.gov.uk. 
 
Recording at Council Meetings 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings which are 
open to the public, subject to:- (i) the recording being conducted with the full 
knowledge of the Chairman of the meeting; and (ii) compliance with the Council’s 
protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at meetings, a copy of which is 
available on request. Anyone wishing to record must contact the Democratic 
Services Officer on the above details prior to the start of the meeting. Any recording 
must be conducted openly and not in secret.  



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit and Governance Committee - Minutes 
27 September 2017 

 
 

Minutes                                   
Audit and Governance Committee 
 
 
Venue:  Committee Room 
 
Date:   Wednesday 27 September 2017 
 
Time:   5.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors M Jordan (Chair), K Arthur, Mrs J Chilvers, B 

Marshall, Mrs M McCartney, D Peart (sub for I Reynolds) 
and B Sage. 
 

Apologies:  Councillor I Reynolds (substitute D Peart). 
 
Officers present: Karen Iveson, Chief Finance Officer (s151); Gillian 

Marshall, Solicitor to the Council (for minute item 21), 
Gavin Barker, Manager, Mazars LLP; Phil Jeffrey, Audit 
Manager, Veritau; Jonathan Dodsworth, Counter Fraud 
Manager, Veritau; and Alice Courtney, Democratic 
Services Officer. 

 
Others: Councillor C Lunn.  
 
Public: 0 
 
Press: 0 
 
 
15.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
16.  MINUTES 
 
The Committee considered the minutes of the Audit and Governance 
Committee meeting held on 26 July 2017. 

 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the Audit and Governance 
Committee meeting held on 26 July 2017. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Audit and Governance Committee - Minutes 
27 September 2017 

17. CHAIR’S ADDRESS TO THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE 

 
The Chair welcomed members of the Committee, Officers and Executive 
member Councillor Lunn to the meeting.  
 
The Chair also notified the Committee that, as Chair of the Audit and 
Governance Committee, he had attended a training session in York. He 
reported that the training session was very useful and that he learnt a lot and 
had the opportunity to share ideas with Councillors from other authorities.  
 
18. AUDIT ACTION LOG 
 
The Committee reviewed the Audit Action Log.  
 
The Chair questioned whether the items marked as ‘completed’ on the Action 
Log would be removed from the document. The Democratic Services Officer 
confirmed that these items remained on the Action Log until they had been 
noted by the Committee at one meeting, to ensure that there was a record of 
the completed actions. The Democratic Services Officer informed the 
Committee that the completed actions would be removed from the Action Log 
after the meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
   To note the Audit Action Log.  
 
19. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Committee considered the current Committee work programme.  
 
The Chair stated that the Chief Finance Officer had highlighted that it had 
been some time since the Committee had met with the external auditors 
without officers. It was suggested that a meeting take place between the 
Committee and the external auditors prior to the Committee meeting in 
January, at 4.30pm; this would be instead of the usual training/briefing 
session prior to the meeting.  
 
RESOLVED:  

i. To note the Work Programme. 
 

ii. To add to the Work Programme a meeting between 
the Committee and the external auditors, without 
officers, to take place prior to the Committee meeting 
in January, at 4.30pm. 

  
20. INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD PROGRESS REPORT 

(A/17/14) 
 
The Audit Manager, Veritau, presented the report and highlighted that an 
appendix had been added to the report that covered counter fraud, which had 

Page 2



Audit and Governance Committee - Minutes 
27 September 2017 

been a separate report in the previous year. The Audit Manager, Veritau also 
pointed out that bullet point 4.1 on page 18 of the agenda summarised the 
current progress of the internal audit. 
 
The Audit Manager, Veritau drew the Committee’s attention to page 25 of the 
agenda pack, stating that this section of the report demonstrated progress 
against key agreed actions in relation to internal audits previously reported on. 
 
In relation to the  counter fraud aspect of the report, the Counter Fraud 
Manager, Veritau highlighted that the table on page 33 of the agenda showed 
that over £10,000 in Council savings had been achieved through fraud 
investigation. The Committee was also informed that there had been no 
serious fraud incidents to date. 
 
The Counter Fraud Manager, Veritau also pointed out that there had been a 
number of successful prosecutions in relation to fraud within Selby District. It 
was highlighted that some of the prosecutions related to Housing Fraud, 
where Council properties that had been illegally sub-let had been raided, and 
that officers were looking at what further action could be taken. 
 
In relation to internal fraud referrals, the Committee was informed that there 
had been no referrals for this area however counter fraud officers would 
continue to look at disabled badge fraud. 
 
The Committee congratulated officers on their work in identifying fraudulent 
activity, and asked officers if the process of how to report suspected fraud 
was publicised. In response to this, the Counter Fraud Manager, Veritau 
stated that a press release had been issued on how to report suspected fraud, 
and that referrals from the public were received, but that routine updates to 
the public that related to individual cases did not occur due to confidentiality 
issues. 
 
It was queried whether Council envelopes still had the contact details to report 
suspected fraud on them, as this would help raise public awareness of how 
fraud could be reported. The Chief Finance Officer stated that this could be 
looked into, and officers from Veritau stated that they could speak to officers 
in Council Tax to see what could be done. 
 
It was noted that, in relation to a question at the previous Committee meeting 
about empty Council properties following the death of a tenant, verbal reports 
from officers highlighted that the death of a tenant was not always reported, 
which meant that the tenancy continued fraudulently. The Chief Finance 
Officer suggested that officers could consider how births and deaths 
information could be shared with officers so that the fraudulent continuation of 
tenancies could be avoided. 
 
The Committee noted that it was happy with the content of the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 

i. To note the report. 

Page 3



Audit and Governance Committee - Minutes 
27 September 2017 

 
ii. To ask the Chief Finance Officer and officers from 

Veritau to look into printing details of how to report 
fraud on Council envelopes. 
 

ii
[...]
n a key 
challenge faced by the entire public sector, due to uncertainty over 
future funding. 

Page 4



Audit and Governance Committee - Minutes 
27 September 2017 

 
The Committee raised questions about the future funding of local authorities, 
and the Manager, Mazars LLP responded, stating that there was uncertainty 
at present due to the amount of speculation there was about the emerging key 
challenges. 
 
The Chair endorsed the work of the external auditors, Mazars LLP, and the 
Committee noted the report.   
 
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the External Annual Audit Letter. 
  
 
22. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (A/17/16) 
 
The Manager, Mazars LLP presented the report and explained that the 
external audit for the 2016/17 financial year had been completed, and that the 
2017/18 external audit work had started. 
 
The Manager, Mazars LLP drew the attention of the Committee to point 4 on 
page 60 of the agenda, which related to the national procurement of audit 
contracts for local government and related bodies. It was highlighted that 
Mazars LLP had increased its market share of this work from 6% to 18%, and 
the Manager, Mazars LLP stated that the key challenge for the company was 
to continue to deliver high quality standards alongside the fee reduction. 
 
It was pointed out to the Committee that the work of Mazars LLP was 
monitored by an external body, and that the company had maintained high 
quality standards while part of the current audit framework. The Manager, 
Mazars LLP explained that the table on page 62 of the agenda indicated the 
continued high standards of the company, as Mazars LLP was the only 
company that had remained on ‘Green’ across the 3 years. 
 
In response to a query relating to managing the increase in workload, the 
Manager, Mazars LLP stated that the company would hire more staff to 
manage the increased amount of work. 
 
The Committee queried whether the auditors had looked at cyber security, as 
cyber-crime was increasingly com
[...]
ficers would be arranged around the complaints process. It was 
noted that one of the sessions would be solely for planning officers due to the 
higher number of complaints that the Planning section received, and that 
there would be a separate general training session for other officers – both 
sessions would be delivered by the Ombudsman. 
 
It was highlighted that the complaints received in relation to Planning were 
received before the recent planning service review, and that a reduction in 
complaints was expected in the time period  that followed. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee, the Solicitor to the Council 
confirmed that the aim of the Ombudsman was to put the complainant back in 
their original position before any maladministration had occurred, and that 
monetary payment was not normally involved. 
 
The Chair questioned how this letter compared to the complaints received in 
the previous year, and the Solicitor to the Council stated that there had been a 
slight improvement, in that the number of complaints received had decreased. 

Page 6



Audit and Governance Committee - Minutes 
27 September 2017 

The Solicitor to the Council also emphasised that the upheld complaints were 
considered the most significant type of complaint.  
 
The Solicitor to the Council informed the Committee that she was aware of 
one ongoing Ombudsman investigation related to planning, and at the request 
of the Committee, agreed to circulate information on Stage 1 complaints to 
Committee members. 
 
It was also brought to the Committee’s attention that the complaints procedure 
had been amended, and as a result the timescale for responding to a 
complaint had been changed. The Committee was assured that the 
complaints process was operating effectively and that a number of complaints 
were resolved at Stage 1. 
 
The Chair stated that he wanted there to be improvement on planning 
complaints, and the Committee noted the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 

i. To note the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman Annual Review Letter. 
 

ii. To ask the Solicitor to the Council to circulate further 
information on Stage 1 complaints to the Committee. 

 
24. PRIVATE SESSION 
 
It was proposed, and seconded, that the Committee sit in private session due 
to the nature of business to be transacted. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That, in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, in view of the nature of the business 
to be transacted the meeting be not open to the press and 
public during discussion of the following items as there will 
be disclosure of exempt information as described in 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act. 
 

 
25. STANDARDS INVESTIGATION (A/17/18) 
 
The Committee received the report, which was presented by the Solicitor to 
the Council, who informed the Committee that there was an investigation 
underway, and under the new standards arrangements, the Committee was 
required to appoint three Committee members to sit on the Standards Sub-
Committee which would deal with the complaint.  
 
The Committee agreed that the Councillors Marshall, Sage and Reynolds 
would sit on the Standards Sub-Comittee. 
 
RESOLVED: 

Page 7



Audit and Governance Committee - Minutes 
27 September 2017 

I. To receive the update report. 
 

II. To appoint Councillors Marshall, Sage and Reynolds to 
sit on the Standards Sub-Committee. 

 
 

 
The meeting closed at 5.52pm. 

 

Page 8



Date Minute number and subject Resolution / Action Point Update(s) Officer(s) Status

28 Sep 2016
22 - Internal Audit Progress 

Report

Request that future reports 

included a summary table 

showing the progress of audits 

and agreed actions.

Veritau will look at displaying the 

information in a convenient format.
KI / Veritau In progress

27 Sep 2017
20 - Internal Audit and Counter 

Fraud Progress Report

To ask the Chief Finance Officer 

and officers from Veritau to look 

into printing details of how to 

report fraud on Counci
[...]
action 
will be rolled forward into the 2018/19 
CFT workplan. 
 

Ongoing 

8 Review wider governance and 
other policies (eg employee 
related policies, gifts, interests, 
financial regulations) to ensure 
they: 

 cover all required areas 

 are consistent with the 
counter fraud strategy and 
policy. 

March 
2017 

Veritau Work has not yet started. This action 
has been rolled forward into the 
2018/19 CFT workplan. 

Ongoing 

9 Launch and promote regional 
fraud hotline. 

NA Veritau A new 0800 regional fraud hotline 
number has been introduced by 
Veritau. The hotline is already active. 
Further publicity is planned to promote 
the new number.  

September 
2017 

10 Review council recruitment 
processes. 

NA Veritau / Head 
of HR 

Review to consider the robustness of 
counter fraud checks made on 
prospective employees. 

September
2018 

11 Raise awareness of cyber 
security issues and promote 
good practice. 

NA Veritau Make staff aware of national cyber 
security guidance, through emailed 
alerts, posters etc. 

March 
2019 

P
age 151



Ref Action Required Original 
Target 
Date 

Responsibility Update Revised 
Target 
date 

12 Increase ability to detect 
procurement fraud. 

NA Veritau Explore datamatching and tools (e.g. 
CMA tool) to detect procurement fraud. 

March 
2019 

 

P
age 152



Document is Restricted

Page 153

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Audit Action Log
	6 Audit and Governance Work Programme
	7 Information Governance Annual Report 2017 (A/17/19)
	Appendix A: Information Governance Action Plan

	8 External Audit Progress Report (A/17/20)
	Appendix A: External Audit Progress Report

	9 Review of Risk Management Strategy (A/17/21)
	Appendix A: Risk Management Strategy

	10 Review of Corporate Risk Register (A/17/22)
	Appendix A: Corporate Risk Register

	11 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Progress Report (A/17/23)
	Appendix A: Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Progress Report

	12 Annual Governance Statement 2016/17 - Action Plan Review (A/17/24)
	Appendix A: Annual Governance Statement 2016/17 - Action Plan Review

	13 Counter Fraud Framework Update (A/17/25)
	Appendix A: CIFPA Fraud and Corruption Tracker Summary
	Appendix B: Counter Fraud and Corruption Strategy Action Plan
	Appendix C: Counter Fraud Risk Assessment (Private)






Minutes of the meeting


Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 17 January 2018 

 
 

Minutes                                   
Audit & Governance Committee 
 

 
Venue: Committee Room - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 

YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Wednesday, 17 January 2018 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Present: Councillor M Jordan (Chair), Councillor I Reynolds (Vice-
Chair), Councillor K Arthur, Councillor J Chilvers, 
Councillor B Marshall and Councillor B Sage 
 

Officers present: Karen Iveson (Chief Finance Officer), Gillian Marshall 
(Solicitor to the Council), Gavin Barker (Manager, Mazars 
LLP), Phil Jeffrey (Audit Manager, Veritau), Jonathan 
Dodsworth (Counter Fraud Manager, Veritau), Caroline 
Fleming (Senior Solicitor) and Alice Courtney (Democratic 
Services Officer) 
 

Others present: Councillor D White 
 

Public: X 
 

Press: X 
 

 
26 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 The Democratic Services Officer informed the Committee that apologies for 

absence had been received from Councillor Mrs M McCartney. 
 

27 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

28 MINUTES 
 

 The Committee considered the minutes of the Audit and Governance 
Committee meeting held on 27 September 2017.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the Audit and Governance 



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 17 January 2018 

Committee meeting held on 27 September 2017. 
 

29 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

 The Chair wished the Committee and officers all the best for the New Year, 
and informed Councillors that he was attending the upcoming General Data 
Protection Regulation (GDPR) seminar hosted by Mazars. The Manager, 
Mazars LLP noted that the seminar would also include a session on how IT 
could be used as an enabler to improve Councils’ service delivery.  
 
The Chair further informed the Committee that he was attending 
‘Notwestminster 2018’ in February, which was a two day event in 
Huddersfield that focussed on facilitating stronger local democracy. The 
Chair stated that he would also attend a Councillor event in February, also in 
Huddersfield, which explored the recent ‘Voice of the Councillor’ report. 
Councillors were encouraged to attend these free events if they were able to. 
 

30 AUDIT ACTION LOG 
 

 The Committee reviewed the Audit Action Log.  
 
In response to questions, the Chief Finance Officer and the Audit Manager, 
Veritau explained that the action related to amending the format of internal 
audit progress reports, dated 28 September 2016, had been implemented 
and, subject to positive feedback from the Committee, it was expected that 
the action would be removed from the action log by the end of the municipal 
year.  
 
Officers provided updates on the remaining actions, which were noted by the 
Committee.  
 
RESOLVED: 

i. To note the Audit Action Log. 
ii. To ask the Democratic Services Officer to update 

the Audit Action Log accordingly. 

 
31 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE WORK PROGRAMME 

 
 The Committee considered the current Audit and Governance Work 

Programme.  
 
The Chair asked the Committee to consider issues that they wanted to be 
included in the 2018/19 Work Programme, which would be included in the 
agenda for the next meeting in April.  
 
The Chief Finance Officer reminded the Committee that there would be four 
meetings of the Committee in 2018/19, rather than the five held in 2017/18, 
and that the accounts would be considered in July as per the revised 
timescales. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  To note the Work Programme. 



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 17 January 2018 

32 INFORMATION GOVERNANCE ANNUAL REPORT 2017 (A/17/19) 
 

 The Solicitor to the Council presented the report, which provided the annual 
update on information governance within the Council for 2017. The 
Committee was informed that the recommendation to provide an annual 
report on information governance came from the 2014 internal audit.  
 
It was explained that an information security check would be carried out at 
the Civic Centre by Veritau in the near future, to check that information was 
stored appropriately, particularly when staff had left the office. The 
Committee noted that information governance was of even higher 
importance due to partners such as the Police moving into the Civic Centre.  
 
The Solicitor to the Council highlighted that there had been a reported 
increase in data protection breaches, but stated that this was largely 
attributed to increased staff awareness of what constituted a data breach 
and the correct procedure that needed to be followed in the event of a 
breach. The Committee was informed that breaches did not attract a ‘blame 
culture’, but that they allowed the Council to learn, so that more robust 
procedures could be developed.  
 
The Solicitor to the Council further informed the Committee that since the 
publication of the agenda, there had been a data protection breach which 
involved the disclosure of complainants’ identities. The Committee was 
reassured that a full investigation would take place, and further information 
would be available once officers knew more. In response to questions, the 
Solicitor to the Council confirmed that the incident would be reported to the 
Information Commissioner if required, but that from May 2018, it was 
compulsory that incidences such as these were reported under the new 
GDPR.  
 
The Committee confirmed that it was satisfied with the contents of the report, 
but requested that the subsequent report for 2018 contained the information 
within a table rather than paragraphs.  
 
In response to further questions, the Solicitor to the Council explained that a 
USB stick could not be used to gather information from the Council, as all 
USB ports on Council devices were locked and could only be accessed if an 
encrypted Council USB stick was used. The Solicitor to the Council also 
pointed out that as all Council USB sticks were encrypted, they could not be 
accessed by members of the public if found. 
 
RESOLVED: 

i. To note the report. 
ii. To ask the Solicitor to the Council to present the 

information in a table in the 2018 annual 
information governance report. 

 
33 EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (A/17/20) 

 
 The Manager, Mazars LLP presented the report, which highlighted that the 

main work undertaken since the last Committee meeting was on the Housing 
Benefits Subsidy Claim, which was completed by the statutory deadline. The 



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 17 January 2018 

Committee was informed that the Housing Benefits Subsidy Claim was 
certified with a qualification letter with minor amendments, and that the value 
of the claim was £15.6 million, which denoted the value of the benefits that 
the Council managed on behalf of the Department of Work and Pensions.  
 
The Committee was informed that the Housing Benefits Subsidy Claim 
underwent detailed testing, which detected two errors out of the 65 
incidences that were tested. The Manager, Mazars LLP highlighted that the 
errors detected were not significant, and that the impact on the claim would 
have been £2,000 if the error was extrapolated to 100% of the population.  
 
The Manager, Mazars LLP praised officers’ assistance with the Housing 
Benefits Subsidy Claim, stating that officer cooperation increased efficiency 
in delivering the work.  
 
The Manager, Mazars LLP also highlighted that the planning work for the 
2017/18 external audit work was underway, and the Audit Strategy 
Memorandum would be presented to the Audit Committee in April 2018.  
 
The Committee was informed that Mazars was confirmed as the Council’s 
external auditor for 2018/19, and that Public Sector Audit Appointments 
(PSAA) was now consulting on the audit fees for 2018/19, and that there was 
a proposed reduction in fees of 23%, which would deliver more value for the 
Council.  
 
The Committee was also informed that in a recent report by PSAA, Selby 
District Council was named as one of only 83 principal bodies that had 
successfully delivered the accounts to the revised timescales, out of a total 
of 497. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  To note the report. 
 

34 REVIEW OF RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY (A/17/21) 
 

 The Audit Manager, Veritau presented the report, which included the 
Council’s reviewed Risk Management Strategy, amendments to which were 
highlighted in yellow in appendix one. The Committee was informed that the 
main amendments had been made under item 13 ‘Monitoring of Risk 
Trends’.  
 
The Committee queried the ‘Legislative’ risk in the table on page 61 of the 
agenda, in relation to Brexit and the potential for EU law to be repealed. The 
Audit Manager, Veritau explained that there was an element of risk going 
forward, but that it was a difficult risk to consider at present due to the level 
of uncertainty surrounding Brexit; however the Committee was assured that 
developments would be monitored. 
 
In response to questions about ‘Risk Culture’, the Chief Finance Officer 
explained that the Council needed to be open in its approach to risk, and 
avoid a ‘blame culture’. The Committee was informed that risk was managed 
daily, and officers were aware that a certain level of risk was involved when 
making decisions, but that clear plans were in place to mitigate risk. 



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 17 January 2018 

RESOLVED: 
To endorse the actions of officers in furthering the 
progress of risk management. 

 
35 REVIEW OF CORPORATE RISK REGISTER (A/17/22) 

 
 The Chief Finance Officer presented the report, which contained information 

on the Council’s current risks. The Chief Finance Officer informed the 
Committee that a workshop had been arranged for February 2018 with the 
Extended Leadership Team to refresh and update the Corporate Risk 
Register, which was attached to the report at appendix one.  
 
The Committee asked officers what contingencies were in place if its largest 
contractor, Amey went into liquidation, as seen recently with the firm 
Carillion. The Chief Finance Officer stated that the Council had Performance 
Bond arrangements, which meant that there was cash available to the 
Council to retender or provide services in-house should Amey enter into 
difficulty; however it was highlighted that this was not expected to occur.  
 
The Committee was satisfied that at least three of the risks on the Register 
showed a downward trend. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  To note the current status of the Corporate Risk Register. 
 

36 INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD PROGRESS REPORT 
(A/17/23) 
 

 The Audit Manager, Veritau presented the quarterly report to the Committee 
which depicted current progress in relation to the 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan 
for the Committee to note.  
 
The Counter Fraud Manager, Veritau presented the section of the report 
related to the Council’s counter fraud activity 2017/18, which highlighted that 
32 investigations had been completed to date, and £11,000 worth of fraud 
had been detected in relation to Council Tax Support. The Committee was 
also informed that officers had recovered a property which was being 
fraudulently sub-let.  
 
The Counter Fraud manager, Veritau informed the Committee about the 
work being done to raise fraud awareness among Council officers. The 
Committee was assured that good progress was being made regarding the 
promotion of reporting fraud among officers, and noted that in terms of costs 
and savings, the Counter Fraud Team was performing remarkably well. 
 
In relation to questions about Blue Badge Parking Fraud, the Counter Fraud 
Manager, Veritau stated that the Council outsourced all parking inspections 
to Harrogate Borough Council, and that Veritau was currently trying to build a 
relationship with Harrogate Borough Council so that suspected Parking 
Fraud was immediately reported to Veritau. The Counter Fraud Manager, 
Veritau explained that Veritau could give on the spot confirmation of whether 
suspected fraud was actual fraud, which would enable Parking Inspectors to 
issue a parking ticket immediately. 



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 17 January 2018 

 
The Committee was also informed that there were relatively low incidences 
of Blue Badge Parking Fraud, but that Veritau was ready to deal with it if it 
did occur, as demonstrated by a member of the public being recently 
cautioned over the misuse of their parents’ Blue Badge. 
 
The Committee requested that the Counter Fraud Manager, Veritau gather 
information from Harrogate Borough Council on the number of tickets issued 
to Blue Badge holders in the Selby District. 
 
RESOLVED: 

i. To note the report. 
ii. To ask the Counter Fraud Manager, Veritau to 

gather information on the number of tickets 
issued to Blue Badge holders in the Selby 
District. 

 
37 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2016/17 - ACTION PLAN 

REVIEW (A/17/24) 
 

 The Chief Finance Officer presented the report, which updated the 
Committee on progress made against the Action Plan for the Annual 
Governance Statement for 2016/17.  
 
The Committee was informed that the Annual governance Statement 
highlighted any particular control issues within the Council, and the Action 
Plan was included at appendix A for review. 
  
The Chief Finance Officer explained that a number of actions had been 
completed, which was positive news, and that there was still work to do in 
relation to the Payment Card Industry Data Security Standard. The 
Committee was informed that progress would continue to be made on the 
Action Plan through to the end of the year, after which the Committee would 
consider the Annual Governance Statement again.  
 
The Committee stated that it was satisfied with the progress made. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  To note the report. 
 

38 PRIVATE SESSION 
 

 It was proposed, and seconded, that the Committee sit in Private Session 
doe to the nature of the business to be transacted. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That, in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted the meeting be not open to the 
Press and public during discussion of the following item 
as there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
described in Section 100(1) of the Act as described 



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 17 January 2018 

paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act. 
 

39 COUNTER FRAUD FRAMEWORK UPDATE (A/17/25) 
 

 The Counter Fraud Manager, Veritau presented the report, which updated 
the Committee on the Council’s new Counter Fraud Policy and Corruption 
Strategy, which the Committee reviewed annually to ensure that it was fit for 
purpose.  
 
The Committee was informed that awareness needed to be raised in relation 
to Cyber Fraud and the risks associated with electronic working, as this 
posed a significant fraud risk.  
 
The Counter Fraud Manager, Veritau also highlighted that Veritau was 
looking into Procurement Fraud and how to detect it and therefore mitigate 
risk, as Procurement Fraud was outlined as one of the largest areas of fraud 
nationally, yet it remained difficult to detect. 
 
RESOLVED: 

i. To approve the updated Counter Fraud and 
Corruption Strategy Action Plan. 

ii. To note the updated Counter Fraud Risk 
Assessment. 

 
40 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

 
 There was no other business. 

 
The meeting closed at 6.15 pm. 


